
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 6 July 2015 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

TUESDAY, 14TH JULY, 2015 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue 

Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

14 JULY 2015 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Implications of the Emergency Budget Announcement  

 To consider a verbal presentation on the implications to Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority of the emergency budget announcement made by 
the Government on 8th July 2015.  
 

3. Ongoing and Future Collaboration with Merseyside Police and PCC 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 (CFO/070/15 Appendix A) 

 To consider report CFO/070/15 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning 
ongoing and potential future collaboration with Merseyside Police and 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). 
 

 
----------------------------------- 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 



 

4 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 14 JULY 2015 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/070/15 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JANET 
HENSHAW 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: ONGOING AND FUTURE COLLABORATION WITH 
MERSEYSIDE POLICE AND PCC 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve ongoing and potential future collaboration with 

Merseyside Police and Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) as outlined in this 
report 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
a. Approve the establishment of a Joint Fire and Rescue and Police 

Committee consisting of the Chair and Vice Chairs with the PCC and 
Deputy PCC as co-opted members. Draft Terms of Reference for this 
Committee are attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 

b. Instruct the Chief Fire Officer (CFO) and Chief Constable to establish a 
small Project Team to consider current and potential future collaboration 
and to adopt agreed Terms of Reference. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members will be aware of the Government proposals to enact the Cities and 

Devolution Bill which will provide for an elected Mayor of a Combined Authority 
who will exercise the functions of the PCC for the same area. 
 

4. The Government has also been clear that it expects public services to work 
more closely together and to share services where possible. The Conservative 
manifesto stated “we will enable Police and Fire and Rescue Services to work 
more closely together and develop the role of our elected and accountable 
Police and Crime Commissioners”. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



5. Members will also be aware that the Government is committed to further public 
spending cuts which will continue to have a detrimental effect upon the budgets 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Fire and Rescue Authority and 
in particular their ability to continue to operate as a “stand alone” entities in 
these financially challenging times.  
 

6. It is clear that Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) has already 
shown a commitment to collaborative working with other “blue light” services 
and that this has been successful, with seven of the Authority’s premises 
shared with North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) or Merseyside Police (MP) 
and further shared premises pending station mergers.  
 

7. What has been particularly successful is the collaboration between MP and 
MFRA in sharing the Joint Control Centre and in operational terms to deal 
together with major incidents in Merseyside. 
 

8. As a result of this, the CFO and Chair and Vice Chairs of MFRA have held 
recent discussions with the Chief Constable and PCC about how further 
collaboration might be achieved and how current and future opportunities might 
be exploited to the benefit of both organisations. 

 
Options for the Short to Medium Term 
 

The Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

9. There is currently, under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 a requirement for a Fire and 
Rescue Authority to be in place. There must be elected representatives from 
each District of the Local Authority area and these are nominated by the District 
Councils on a proportionality basis. 

 
10. However there is no prescribed number of elected Members to be on such an 

Authority or the number of Committees. In law there is in fact only a need to 
have an Authority meeting (with no prescribed number of meetings other than 
at least one a year) and good practice to have an Audit Committee. 
 

11. The CFO is a statutory officer (Head of Paid Service under the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989) and as such is accountable to the Fire and 
Rescue Authority. The Authority is responsible for the appointment and any 
dismissal of the CFO and other Statutory Officers. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

12. The core functions of PCC’s are to secure the maintenance of an efficient and 
effective police force within their area, and to hold the Chief Constable to 
account for the delivery of The Police and Crime Plan.   
 

13. PCC’s are elected for four-year terms and are charged with holding the police 
fund (from which all policing of the area is financed) and raising the local 

Page 6



policing precept from council tax. PCC’s are also responsible for the 
appointment, suspension and dismissal of the Chief Constable. 

 
14. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 established police and 

crime panels within each force area in England and Wales (excluding Greater 
London).. These panels consist of at least one representative from each local 
authority in that area, and at least two independent members co-opted by the 
panel. 
 

15. Panels are responsible for scrutinizing PCC decisions and ensuring this 
information is available to the public. They must review the PCC's draft police 
and crime plan and draft annual report before publication, and the PCC must 
give their comments due consideration. A Police and Crime Panel may require 
the attendance of the Commissioner or a member of his or her staff at any time, 
and may suspend a commissioner from office where he or she is charged with 
a serious criminal offence. Police and crime panels can veto a PCC's proposed 
precept or proposed candidate for Chief Constable by a two-thirds majority. 
 

Collaboration in the short and medium term 
 
16. Potential for collaboration would need to fully explored, by consideration of 

where premises and other assets could be shared or where areas of current 
collaboration could be exploited to create savings. This could create “quick 
wins”. In addition operational collaboration would need to be taken into account. 

 
17. Whilst current legislation remains in place, the Fire and Rescue Authority must 

retain, in addition to the statutory post of CFO (Head of Paid Service), a 
Monitoring Officer and section 151 Officer (these are both also statutory posts 
under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989). The 
Police also need a legal adviser and a treasurer and both organisations require 
other transactional support functions for example HR services (as major 
employers) and services such as ICT and Estates management, 
communications and others. 
 

18. It is proposed that a very small Joint Project Team headed by a Project 
Manager of appropriate seniority, is established to consider how transactional 
support and other collaboration could be achieved. 
 

19. In order to make savings each Department of each Service would need to be 
reviewed and identification of numbers and functions of each determined in 
order to provide a shared corporate service to both Police and Fire. This would 
involve determination of current staff numbers and an analysis of numbers 
required in a joint services in each department, as well as consideration of 
where departments could merge or deletion of duplicated roles. 
 

20. The senior management of a corporate function could consist of Legal, HR, 
Finance and Resources and the Director of each decided at the outset by 
undertaking full job role analysis.  
 

 

Page 7



Options for the longer term 
 

21. If the above structures were to be agreed and put into place in the short term 
this would put MFRA and Merseyside Police in a very good position to deal with 
any new legislation which is likely to be enacted sooner or later. 
 

22. If such legislation is expected, either enabling or directed, the PCC could make 
an approach to offer to run a pilot scheme in Merseyside and this would be 
primed if structures had been established for such collaboration already. 

 
Governance 
 

23. It is possible that the MFRA could, in the first instance and with the agreement 
of its Members, elect to create a Committee of 3 Members consisting of the 
Chair and two Vice Chairs of MFRA to represent the entire Fire and Rescue 
Authority.  
 

24. The PCC and Deputy PCC could be co-opted onto this Committee, with full 
voting rights as co-opted Members to ensure joint working and collaboration.  
The Police and Crime Panel would continue under its current legislative remit. 
 

25. It is proposed that this Committee would meet at least twice a year, receiving 
reports form a Project Team as outlined in paragraph 17 above. It is further 
proposed that this Committee would have a Quorum of three with at least one 
elected Member from MFRA and at least one co-opted Member from MP in 
attendance. 
 

26. The CFO would continue to report to the Authority and the Chief Constable 
would report to the PCC. Both Police and Fire Operations, headed by a Chief 
Constable and a Chief Fire Officer would sit alongside each other with the 
reporting lines as they are currently. 
 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
27. Any collaboration which could impact on staff would require an EIA before any 

decision is made. In the meantime reviews of current services would be 
undertaken taking full account of the Equality Act 2010. 
 

Staff Implications 

 
28. It is recognised that staff may be affected by such a review and should this be 

the case it would be necessary to enter into consultation with the representative 
bodies to ensure that staff are fully informed. However it is too early to 
speculate on the outcome of the review and the implications to staff from both 
MFRA and MP perspective. 
 

29. More information will be provided at the Principal Officer briefings that are due 
to commence in July. This will also provide an opportunity for staff to ask 
questions about the collaboration work. 

Page 8



 
 

Legal Implications 

 
30. The Cities and Devolution Bill is presently at its 2nd Reading stage which 

commenced on 22nd June 2015. Further stages in its progress through the 
Parliamentary system will be necessary before it can be enacted and at present 
therefore the Bill is subject to ongoing amendment. 
 

31. In its current form the Bill amends the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 and applies to Combined Authorities. 
It provides for the Secretary of State to make provision by order, with the 
consent of constituent councils of the combined Authority, for an elected Mayor 
to exercise the functions of the PCC as described in Part 1 of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
32. No decisions should be taken about any collaboration that does not create 

efficiencies overall. 
 

33. The will be no additional allowance paid to Members of MFRA to sit on this 
proposed Joint Committee as the Members Allowance Scheme does not allow 
more than one SRA to be paid. However Members should decide if it would be 
appropriate to pay any co-optee allowance to the PCC/Deputy PCC.  

 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
34. There are no direct Risk Management, Health and Safety or Environmental 

implications contained within this report. 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
35. The Communities of Merseyside will benefit in any collaboration with MP that 

makes these communities safer and results in ongoing efficiencies. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
MFRA  
 
MP 
 
PCC 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
Merseyside Police 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX A 

PROPOSED POLICE AND FIRE COLLABORATION COMMITTEE 

 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 

1. To act as a Strategic Board to oversee collaboration between Merseyside Police MP) 

and Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA). 

 

2. To consider reports on progress towards budget savings created by collaboration on 

operational issues. 

 

 

3. To consider reports on progress towards budget savings created by collaboration on 

shared premises wherever possible. 

 

4. To consider proposals created by an Officer led project group to share transactional 

support services and associated costs savings and timescales for this. 

 

 

5. To consider any other potential opportunities to make savings by shorter or longer 

term proposals. 

 

6. To make recommendations to the Police and Crime Commissioner and Merseyside 

Fire and Rescue Authority about potential collaboration opportunities between MP 

and MFRA. 

 

7. To provide a template for future developments in legislation around collaboration 

 

 

CFO/070/15 Appendix A

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Ongoing and Future Collaboration with Merseyside Police and PCC
	Appendix A: Draft Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

14 JULY 2015 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, 
Mike Kearns, Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, Lesley Rennie, 
Denise Roberts, James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed and Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Ray Halpin 

and Cllr Jimmy Mahon  
 
 
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  
 
No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced. 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
 
 



2. Implications of the Emergency Budget Announcement  
 
Members were provided with a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Executive, 
concerning the Emergency Budget Announcement by the Chancellor on 8th July 
2015; and the potential implications for Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority. 
 
The update highlighted that post 2015/16, the Authority are likely to be required 
to make further savings of between £7million and £14million, although the exact 
figures will not be known until the Grant Settlement is announced in the Autumn.  
 
Officers were thanked for the update and for their input into the Strategy event 
held prior to the meeting.  
 
 

3. Ongoing and Future Collaboration with Merseyside Police and PCC  

(CFO/070/15 Appendix A) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/070/15 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
ongoing and potential future collaboration with Merseyside Police and Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which outlined the 
rationale for the creation of a joint committee, comprising of the Chair of the 
Authority and the two Vice-Chairs, with the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner co-opted onto the Committee, 
which will consider opportunities for further joint working and potential savings.  
 
Discussion took place around payment of a co-optees allowance to the PCC 
and Deputy PCC. All Members considered that a co-optee allowance payment 
would not be appropriate.  
 
Questions were also raised regarding Member involvement in this Committee 
and whether the Committee would have any delegated powers.  
 
It was confirmed that the proposed Committee would be a non-decision making 
Committee, that would make recommendations to the full Authority. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The establishment of a Joint Fire and Rescue and Police Committee, 
consisting of the Chair and Vice-Chairs with the PCC and Deputy PCC as 
co-opted members, be approved. 
 

b) The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) and Chief Constable, be instructed to 
establish a small Project Team to consider current and potential future 
collaboration and to adopt agreed Terms of Reference.  
 

c) No Co-optee Allowance be made to the PCC or Deputy PCC for their 
appointment to this Committee.  

 



4. Information  
 
Prior to the close of business, the Chair of the Authority reminded Members of 
the forthcoming Liverpool Pride Event and encouraged all present to attend.  
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 20 October 2015 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


